[No. 257, S.]

[Published April 15, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT to authorize the city of La Crosse to issue bonds for sewers, water-works and schoolhouse purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Authorizes city of La Crosse to La Crosse is hereby authorized and empowered in issue bonds. addition to such bonds as are now authorized by law, to issue bonds of said city to the amount of sixty-thousand dollars, bearing semi-annual interest not exceeding five per cent. per annum for sewer and water-works purposes and for building

a school-house or school-houses in said city.

SECTION 2. Such bonds shall be numbered con-Bonds to be of secutively from one upward in the order of their nation as counissue, and shall be of such denominations as the climay direct, payable in New common council may direct, shall be signed by the York City. mayor and countersigned by the clerk, and shall have the seal of the corporation attached. They shall be payable, principal and interest, in the city and state of New York, at such particular place as the common council shall direct previous to the issue of such bonds. The interest shall be payable semi-annually upon coupons in proper form attached to such bonds, and the principal shall be made payable in such time or times as the common council may direct, not exceeding thirty years. No such bonds shall be disposed of for less than par. And the proceeds shall be used only for the purposes of building sewers, putting in and extending water-works, and building a school-house or school-houses in the city of La Crosse. The parts or proportions of the ag-Proceeds to be expended ungregate amount of such proceeds, which shall be der direction of applied to the said purposes, shall be as follows: common country to the purposes of building and putting in sewers, twenty thousand dollars. To putting in and extending water-works, twenty-five thousand dollars. And to building a school-house or schoolhouses, fifteen thousand dollars. The whole of such money to be expended under the direction of the common council.

Levy tax to pay interest and principal. SECTION 3. The common council of said city shall annually levy a tax sufficient to pay the interest upon all bonds issued under this act, as the same becomes payable, and shall also levy such taxes as may be necessary to pay the principal of said bonds when they shall severally fall due.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1885.

[No. 235, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Sheboygan.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 210, A.]

[Published April 14, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 306.

AN ACT to amend section 1170, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, relating to notices of expiration of time to redeem from tax sales.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

County clerk to give notice of expiration of time to redeem from tax sales.

SECTION 1. Section 1170, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting in the first line of said section after the word, "six," the words, "and not more than ten;" so as to read as follows: Section 1170. Each county clerk shall, at least six and not more than ten months before the expiration of the time limited for redeeming lands sold as aforesaid, cause to be published in a newspaper printed in his county, if there be such a newspaper, and if there be none, then in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one, but if there be no newspaper printed in the